Proposed use of the
net proceeds Expected timeline of use Approximate amount

(HK$)

Repayment of bank and other
borrowings/payables of the
Group’s PRC subsidiaries

September 2022 – December
2022

10,000,000

Procurement of corn and other
operational expenses

September 2022 – December
2022

20,000,000

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,527,586,000 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Subscription Completion (assuming there will be no
change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the
date of the Subscription Completion, save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares).

Name of Shareholders	 As at the date of	 Immediately after
	 this announcement	 the Subscription Completion
	 Number of 	 %	 Number of	 %
	 Shares	 (Approx.)	  Shares	 (Approx.)

GBT (Notes 1 & 2)	 978,278,000	 64.04	 978,278,000	 53.37
The Subscriber and its ultimate
  beneficial owner (Note 3)	 784,000	 0.05	 306,301,200	 16.71

Public Shareholders	 548,524,000	 35.91	 548,524,000	 29.92

Total:	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,833,103,200	 100.00

— 7 —

Notes:

(1)	 As at the date of this announcement, amongst the 978,278,000 Shares held by GBT, 500,000 Shares
were held by GBT as beneficial owner, the remaining 977,778,000 Shares were held by GBT through
Global Corn Bio-chem Technology Company Limited (“Global Corn Bio-chem”), a wholly owned
subsidiary of GBT. Therefore, GBT is deemed to be interest in all the Shares in which Global Corn
Bio-chem is interested in according to the SFO.

(2)	 These Shares are registered in the name of or deemed to be interested by GBT, of which the issued
share capital is beneficially owned as to approximately 35.2% by Modern Agricultural Industry